Subject to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, San Francisco 
agrees to sell to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase from San Francisco, the Easements. 

2. PURCHASE PRICE 

(a) The purchase price for the existing Tunnel Easements is FIVE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($5,688). 

(b) The purchase price for the Wetland and Stormwater Facilities Easement is 
SIXTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($60,224). 

(c) The purchase price for the Box Culvert and Storm Water Outlet Easement 
is EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS ($832). 

(d) The purchase price for the Wetland Force Main Easement is TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS ($262). 

(e) The purchase price for the Armored Spillway Easement is TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS ($2,542). 

(f) The purchase price for the Floating and Fan-Shaped Easement is ONE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($1,177). 

Accordingly, the total combined purchase price for the Easements is SEVENTY 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($70,716), rounded to SEVENTY-
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($71,000) (the “Purchase Price”). 

Buyer will pay the Purchase Price, by depositing the Purchase Price into escrow 
with Fidelity National Title Group, National Commercial Services, 44 Montgomery, Suite 1650, 
San Francisco, CA 94104, Attention: Mary Pat Noeker (the “Title Company”), at the

[...]

annual permits and/or inspection fees (calculated on the basis of the period covered); 
and any other expenses normal to the operation and maintenance of the Property, to the extent 
applicable to the Easements, if any, will all be prorated as of 12:01 a.m. on the date the Deed is 
recorded, on the basis of a three hundred sixty-five (365)-day year.  The Parties by this Agreement 
agree that if any of the above described prorations cannot be calculated accurately on the Closing 
Date, then the same will be calculated as soon as reasonably practicable after the Closing Date and 
either party owing the other party a sum of money based on such subsequent proration(s) will